OFFICE OF DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE SEPAHIJALA JUDICIAL DISTRICT, SONAMURA

File No : F.19(09)DJ/SPJ/Estt/2023/**4635**Dated, Sonamura, the 5th of June, 2023

NOTIFICATION

Pursuant to the direction of the Hon'ble High Court communicated vide No. F.6(63)-HC/2023/1585-94 dated 10-01-2023 and in compliance with the SOP on preparation of Accessible Court Documents circulated by the eCommittee, Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, the District Court Computer Committee, Sepahijala Judicial District has been pleased to constitute the District Level Accessibility Committee of Sepahijala Judicial District with the following members:

<u>District Level Accessibility Committee, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.</u>

Addl. District and Sessions Judge,
Sepahijala Judicial District, Bishalgarh;

Chairperson

Chief Judicial Magistrate cum Civil Judge Senior Division,
Sonamura, Sepahijala Judicial District;

Member

3 Mr. Abul Khoyer, Advocate, Sonamura Bar Association; Member

Mr. Banka Behari Singha,

District SystemAdministrator (DSA),
Office of the District and Sessions Judge,
Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.

Member Secretarycum-Convener

Any accessibility challenges faced by any disabled lawyer, litigant and public to access judicial documents in the Official Website of the District Court may be brought to the Committee's attention to deal with it in a swift and effective fashion in a manner consistent with the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016 and the rules framed thereunder.

(S. Bhattacharjee)

District and Sessions Judge Sepahijala judicial District, Sonamura.

F.19(09)DJ/SPJ/Estt/2023/**4636-63**

Dated, Sonamura, the 5th of June, 2023

Copy for information to:

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala for kind information.
- 2. The Director, Tripura Judicial Academy, Agartala for kind information.
- 3. The Member Secretary, TSLSA, Agartala for kind information.

- 4. The Judge, Family Court, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura
- 5. The Additional District and Sessions Judge, Sepahijala Judicial District, Bishalgarh
- 6. Chief Judicial Magistrate cum Civil Judge (Senior Division), Sepahijala Judicial District,
- 7. Principal Counsellor, Family Court, Sonamura, Sepahijala.
- 8. Secretary, DLSA, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.
- 9. Sub-divisional Judicial Magistrate cum Civil Judge (Jr. Division), Bishalgarh, Sepahijala.
- 10. Civil Judge Jr. Div. cum Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Bishalgarh, Sepahijala Judicial District.
- 11. Judicial Magistrate 1st Class cum Civil Judge Jr. Div., Sonamura, Sepahijala Judicial District.
- 12. Civil Judge Jr. Div. cum Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Sonamura, Sepahijala Judicial District.
- 13. The Secretary, Sonamura Bar Association, Sonamura.
- 14. The Secretary Bishalgarh Bar Association, Bishalgarh.
- 15. CAAO, Office of the District & Sessions Judge, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.
- 16. Shri Abul Khoyer, Advocate, Sonamura Bar Association.
- 17. Shri Banka Behari Sinha, District System Administrator (DSA), Office of the District and Sessions Judge, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.
- 18. System Officer, Office of the District & Sessions Judge, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura with a direction to upload the memorandum in the official website of District & Sessions Judge Court, Sepahijala Judicial District.
- 19. Estt. Section / Nazarath Section / Accounts Section / Judicial Section / Esewa Kendra at Office of the District and Sessions Judge, Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura.
- 20. Estt. Section / Nazarath Section / Accounts Section / Judicial Section / Esewa Kendra at Office of the Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Sepahijala Judicial District, Bishalgarh.

Sd./-

District and Sessions Judge Sepahijala judicial District, Sonamura.